

SC No. 286/2025
STATE Vs. ASIF AND ANR
FIR No. 167/2025
PS Hari Nagar

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

All the accused are present with Ld. Counsel.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for arguments on the point of charge. Arguments Heard. Clarifications sought.

Considering the matter in totality of facts and circumstances of this case, statements of witnesses, FSL result and other material placed on record, this Court is of the considered opinion that a prima facie case for the offence punishable *u/s 29 of NDPS Act r/w Sec 20 (b)(ii)(B) of NDPS Act* is made out against all the accused persons and offence punishable *u/s 20(b)(ii)(B)/25 NDPS Act* is made out against accused Asif and Ritik. Accordingly, the charges are framed separately against the accused persons, to which they have pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

At request, let the witnesses appearing at serial no. 11 & 12 be summoned through SHO concerned alongwith MHC(M) for PE on 27.07.2026.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/16.03.2026